

EUROPEAN COMMISSION

Employment, Social Affairs and Inclusion DG

Europe 2020: Employment Policies **Employment Services, EURES**

Brussels, EMPL/C4 LMA

EURES-WP/2012/02

Follow up of the EURES WORKING PARTY Copenhagen, 29 – 31 May 2012

Action Plan

Agenda items

(...)

Item 3 Possible impact of the EURES Decision on the network

The **EURES Managers** will:

1. in writing (email) send their comments on the draft Decision on the EURES Reform by 20^{th} June.

Send the reply to: empl-c4-unit@ec.europa.eu

2. provide feedback on the new proposed working method for the EURES Working Party meeting by 13th June.

(Contact person: Lars Morten Artun, lars-morten.artun@ec.europa.eu)

Item 4 The implementation of the EURES indicator toolbox

The **Commission** will:

send out a set of questions in relation to the Study on the EURES Indicator Toolbox asking the EURES Managers to provide their reply by **7**th **September**.

Send the reply to: empl-c4-unit@ec.europa.eu

(...)

Item 6 EURES Portal and Communication Activities

The **EURES Managers** will:

- 1. exchange views on how to organise the European Job Days using the Forum so as to reach a conclusion at the next EURES Working party meeting in October 2012.
- 2. inform the European Job Days Co-ordinators of the European Job Days in Brussels and the fact that the Commission will issue a request for active participation to all members of the network.
- 3. endeavour, with the assistance of the European Job Days Co-ordinators, to convince employers to participate on-line and/or on-site for the European Job Days in Brussels.

The **Commission** will:

1. send out a request to the EURES Managers asking them to express interest by **20**th **June** in taking part in the EURES Communications Pilot Project.

(Contact person: Lars Morten Artun, <u>lars-morten.artun@ec.europa.eu</u>)

2. send out information on the chat tool Netop and invite the EURES Managers to express interest in testing the tool.

(Contact person: Pascale Woodruff, Pascale.woodruff@ext.ec.europa.eu)

3. send out a request to the EURES Managers asking them to provide information on their national quality standards on job vacancy handling so as present this result at the next EURES Working Party meeting.

(Contact person: Kristof Danckaert, Kristof.danckaert@ext.ec.europa.eu)

Item 7 Exchange of views on how to improve EURES services for employers

The **Commission** will:

send out a set of questions in relation to the Report on how to improve EURES services for employers asking the EURES Managers to provide their reply by **7**th **September.**

Send the reply to: empl-c4-unit@ec.europa.eu

Item 8 EURES Training

The **Commission** will:

in order to finalise the draft agenda for the EURES Managers Training Workshop before the summer, consult the EURES Managers on the items to be included. The deadline for providing feedback is 20^{th} June.

(Contact person: Jitka Fantova, jitka.fantova@ec.europa.eu)

(...)

Item 11 Implementation of the EURES Guidelines in the period 2010-2013 and beyond

The **Commission** will:

produce a template for the evaluation of the period 2010-2013 which will be disseminated for use to all members of the EURES network.

(Contact person: Francesco Greco, francesco.greco@ec.europa.eu)

(...)

Item 14.2 EURES action points for the HLSG meeting

The **Commission** will:

put on the agenda of the HLSG meeting the following points:

- preparation of the Reform of EURES, state of play and the next steps
- role of EURES network members in the European Job Days in Brussels (6 October 2012)

(Contact person: Alice Santos, Alice.Santos@ec.europa.eu)